The Sargent County Commissioners met in a special session via telephone conference call—courthouse closed due to blizzard conditions at 1:30 p.m. with the following members present: Mike Walstead, Maurice Orn, Jerry Waswick, Bill Anderson, and Steve Wyum. Absent: None.

Adopt and declare the following Declaration of Emergency for Sargent County in consideration of the excessive snowfall and cold temperatures occurring in December, January, February and March. (Wyum/Anderson, unanimous)

Declaration of Emergency Sargent County

WHEREAS, Sargent County, to include cities and townships have exhausted it's resources within its jurisdictions caused by excessive snowfall and cold temperatures occurring in December, January, February and March;

WHEREAS, the impact of these conditions have caused a threat to the health, well-being, and public safety of the residents, public, and infrastructure within Sargent County;

WHEREAS, the costs of repairs, replacements, and safety measures taken for the protection of the residents infrastructure, and public within Sargent County have exceeded the available resources of the County and the local jurisdictions within the county.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Sargent County Board of Commission declare that a State of Snow Emergency does exist in Sargent County, North Dakota.

Dated this 31st day of March, 2009 at a special emergency meeting held via telephone conference call- (courthouse closed due to blizzard conditions) at the Sargent County Courthouse located in Forman, ND.

	Steven Wyum, Chairman Sargent County Commission	
	STEVEN R WYUM – CHAIRMAN	
ATTEST:		
SHERRY HOSFORD - AUDITOR		